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)


vs.
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)

JANIE HOLMES,

)




)
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)

DECISION 


We deny Janie Holmes’ application to renew her family child care home license.  Holmes falsified training certificates and is not qualified for licensure.

Procedure

On October 24, 2007, Holmes appealed to the Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) its decision denying her application for license renewal.  On January 11, 2008, the Department filed a complaint seeking a determination that it had cause to deny Holmes’ application.  After numerous attempts, on July 11, 2008, we served Holmes with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Holmes did not file an answer.


On February 19, 2009, we held a hearing.  Joi N. Cunningham represented the Department.  Linda Jarman represented Holmes.  The last written argument was due on June 4, 2009.  
Findings of Fact


1.  Holmes was licensed to operate a family child care home, caring for a total of ten children.  Her license expired on June 30, 2007. 
Inspection on May 22, 2007 

2.  A Department inspector conducted a renewal inspection on May 22, 2007.  


3.  Holmes had 16 children in her care.  Five of them were relatives.  For purposes of the day care licensing statutes, a child is related to the provider if the relationship is to the third degree.
  For example, Holmes’ niece would be related to the third degree (through Holmes’ parents to the first degree, Holmes’ siblings to the second degree, and Holmes’ niece to the third degree).  Holmes’ great niece (her niece’s child) would not be considered a relative because the relationship is not to the third degree.   

4.  Holmes did not have a safety gate at the bottom of the stairs leading to the first floor of the home.  


5.  Holmes did not have toilet paper accessible to the children in the bathroom.  


6.  There was no bottle of sanitizer in the diaper changing area. 


7.  Six children were in highchairs, but none of them were restrained.  Two highchairs did not have restraints.  

8.  Holmes did not have two push-pull toys available for infants and toddlers and did not have four cloth or plastic books for infants and toddlers.  


9.  The gate at the rear entrance of the play yard had a gap larger than seven inches, which created an escape hazard.  The fence at the back of the play yard had a gap between four and seven inches, which created an entrapment hazard.  

10.  No tornado drill record was available.  


11.  A child was sleeping in a high chair.


12.  Another child was placed in a high chair with no toys available to play with. 


13.  Quiana Kennell was present in the home.  No training records or child abuse and neglect or criminal record screenings were on file for Kennell.  Kennell was the niece of Brandy Perkins, one of Holmes’ assistants.  Kennell was not an employee or assistant, but was there because she was locked out of her house after school.    

14.  No medical exam or TB test results were on file for Perkins, Holmes’ assistant.  


15.  Holmes and her assistants, Judy Liggins and Perkins, were each required to have 12 hours of training in 2005 and 12 hours of training in 2006, but Holmes had no records of training hours on file for Liggins, Perkins or herself.  
June 18 Reinspection


16.  The inspector conducted a reinspection on June 18, 2007.  

17.  Holmes did not have an aisle two feet wide on the long side of each cot, allowing an escape during an emergency.  


18.  The inspector again requested the training certificates.  Holmes provided copies, and the inspector requested the originals.  On July 5, 2007, the inspector sent a letter to Holmes notifying her that her license had expired on June 30, 2007, and requesting the originals of the training certificates.  The inspector received the originals on July 16, 2007. 

19.  Holmes provided training certificates indicating that she and Liggins attended “Quality Infant/Toddler Care” on April 8, 2006, and “Head Start Staff Development” on 
August 20, 2006, at St. Louis Community College.  A Department employee contacted St. Louis Community College, and an employee of the college replied that the college did not offer 
“Quality Infant/Toddler Care” on April 8, 2006,
 or “Head Start Staff Development” on 
August 20, 2006.  The certificates were false.

20.  Holmes provided certificates indicating that she and Liggins attended “Preparing for a Federal On-Site Review” at the YWCA on January 14, 2005.  The Department’s inspector contacted the YWCA, and a YWCA employee reviewed the logs and replied that Holmes and Liggins had not registered or signed in for that training.  The certificates were false.  

21.  Holmes provided certificates indicating that she and Liggins attended “Expanding Horizons:  Book Boxes and Beyond” on April 30, 2005, at the St. Louis Public Library.  The certificates were purportedly signed by Sandra Stewart-Cole.  Holmes also provided certificates indicating that she and Liggins attended “Nature in Your Backyard” on August 20, 2005, at the St. Louis Public Library.  The certificates were purportedly signed by Sandra Stewart.  A Department employee contacted the St. Louis Public Library, and a library employee stated that Sandra Stewart or Sandra Stewart-Cole had not been employed with the library for over seven years.  Holmes also provided certificates indicating that she and Liggins attended “From Sing-alongs to Story Songs:  Teaching Preschoolers the Joys of Music” on February 5, 2005, at the 

St. Louis Public Library.  A signature of Patty Carleton on Holmes’ certificate was traced in ink over a printed signature.  All of the certificates for training at St. Louis Public Library were false.  

July 19, 2007, Reinspection

22.  The inspector conducted a reinspection on July 19, 2007, to determine how many children Holmes was caring for.  Holmes had eight children in her care, two of whom were her grandchildren.  Two were children of her niece, and they were not related within the meaning of the statute because they were not within the third degree.  Because Holmes’ license had expired 
on June 30, she could have up to four unrelated children in her care.  Holmes had more than four unrelated children in her care.  

23.  On July 20, 2007, the inspector sent a letter to Holmes reporting that Holmes cared for six unrelated children on July 19, 2007, and that she should reduce to caring for no more than four unrelated children immediately.  

Denial of Renewal


24.  On October 19, 2007, the Department sent a letter to Holmes notifying her that her renewal application was denied due to the violations noted during the Department’s inspections.  

25.  On October 24, 2007, the Department received Holmes’ request for a hearing regarding the denial of her license renewal.  
Conclusions of Law


 
We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  Holmes has the burden of proving that she is qualified for a license.
  

This commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  In a civil case such as this, the standard of proof is a preponderance of the credible evidence.
  This means “more probable than not,” and not “beyond a reasonable doubt,” which is the standard in criminal cases.
  

Section 210.221.1 states:

The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:
(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child- care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children . . . .
(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, [and] deny . . . the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health. . . .
(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children. . . .
Under § 210.221, granting a license is discretionary.  We may exercise the same degree of discretion that the Department exercised.

I.  Violation of Regulations and Statute

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(4)(A) provides: 
The provider shall obtain at least twelve (12) clock hours of child care-related training during each year of employment in training which is approved by the department in health, safety, nutrition, guidance and discipline, appropriate activities and learning experiences for children, positive communication and interaction with parents, planning and setting up an appropriate environment for children, professional and administrative practices, or other child-related areas.  Any assistant working more than five (5) hours per week shall meet the same training requirements.

Due to concerns about the authenticity of the training certificates required for licensure, the Department requested original documentation of training for both Holmes and Liggins on 
June 19, 2007.  On July 16, 2007, the Department received the purported training certificates.  
After contacting St. Louis Community College, the YWCA, and the St. Louis Public Library, the Department determined that all of the certificates were false.  Because the certificates were false, we conclude that Holmes and Liggins failed to obtain the training and that Holmes violated the regulation.    

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(4)(B)  provides: 
All training for the provider and assistants shall be documented with the dates, the number of hours of training completed, the subject and the name of the individual(s) who conducted the training.  This information shall be on file at the home and available for review.

On May 22, 2007, neither Holmes nor her assistants, Judy Liggins and Brandy Perkins, had proof of 12 clock hours of training on file for the years 2005 and 2006.  Holmes violated this regulation by failing to have training certificates on file.   


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(1)(H) provides: 
Approved safety gates at stairways and doors shall be provided and used as needed.
At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, there was no barrier at the bottom of the stairs that led to the first level of the home from the play yard.  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(2)(C)1.C  provides: 
An individual cloth towel for each child or paper towels, soap and toilet paper shall be provided and easily accessible so the children can reach them without assistance. . . .
At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, there was no toilet paper accessible to children in the bathroom.  Holmes testified that the toilet paper had somehow been removed from the toilet paper holder, was on the changing table, and could be reached by any of the children except a two-year-old who needed assistance in the bathroom.  As the inspector could not find the toilet paper and it was not on the toilet paper holder, we conclude that it was not easily accessible to the children.   

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(3)(A)1 provides: 
An outdoor play area shall be available on or adjoining the day care property.  The play area shall be located so it is convenient and the children can gain access to it without hazard.  It shall be fenced when necessary for the protection of children from traffic, water or other hazards.  For family day care homes initially licensed after the effective date of these rules, or for the installation of new fences in existing facilities, the fence shall be at least forty-two inches (42”) high.  Fences shall be constructed to prevent children from crawling or falling through or becoming entrapped.

At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, the gate at the rear entrance of the play yard had a gap larger than seven inches creating an escape hazard, and the fence along the back of the play yard had a gap between four to seven inches creating an entrapment hazard.



Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.095(1)(B)1.E  provides: 
Sleeping equipment shall be arranged to provide at least a two-foot (2’) aisle on one (1) long side of the equipment.

At the June 18, 2007, follow-up visit to the renewal inspection, there was no two-foot aisle provided on one long side of the cots to allow an escape during an emergency.



Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.095(1)(C)2 provides: 
Infants and toddlers who are unable to sit at a table shall be served meals at a feeding table, high chair, infant seat or other safely designed infant-seating equipment.  Equipment shall be provided which will allow a child to sit comfortably and securely while being fed.  Appropriate restraints shall be used.

At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, two high chairs needed restraints, all six high chairs held children during the visit, and none of the children were strapped into the high chairs.



Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.095(2)(C)1 provides: 
Infants and toddlers shall have safe toys which shall be washed when soiled.  Toys, parts of toys or other materials shall not be small enough to be swallowed.  Toys and materials shall include a minimum of one (1) approved item from each of the following categories for each infant and toddler in the licensed capacity of the home: 
A.  Push-pull toys; 
D.  Cloth or plastic-coated books.

At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, two push-pull toys were needed for infants/toddlers and four cloth or plastic-coated books were needed for infants / toddlers.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(K) provides: 
The provider, other household members and other child care personnel shall be screened for child abuse/neglect. . . .
The Department’s complaint asserts that Quianna Kennell was an assistant who was present at the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, but she did not have an abuse/neglect screening on file.  Even though Holmes’ testimony and documentation generally lack credibility, we have accepted her testimony that Kennell was not a household member or employee.
  Therefore, we find no violation of this regulation.  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.125(1)(D) provides: 
Assistants who are employed or volunteer more than five (5) hours per week shall have a medical examination report on file within thirty (30) days of beginning work in the home.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.125(1)(E) provides: 
Medical examination reports shall include a tuberculin skin test, a chest X ray or appropriate follow-up of a previous examination that indicates the individual is free of contagion.

At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, assistant Brandy Perkins was present, but Holmes did not have medical examination forms or TB test results on file for her.
  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(E)1 provides: 
A safe diapering table or other approved area with a waterproof, washable surface shall be used for changing diapers.  The table or area shall be cleaned thoroughly with a disinfectant after each use.
At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, the facility needed cleaning solution for the diaper changing table to properly disinfect the area.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(10) provides: 
The provider shall maintain the following information on file as required by 19 CSR 30-61.086 Fire Safety: 
(A) A written record at the facility for fire, tornado, and other disaster drills[.]
At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, Holmes had no current tornado drills on record.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(U) provides: 
The number and ages of children a family day care home is authorized to have in care at any one time shall be specified on the license and shall not be exceeded except as permitted within these rules.

The Department presented evidence that at the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, Holmes exceeded her licensed capacity.  However, the Department does not assert this violation in its complaint.  Therefore, we cannot find cause to deny renewal on that basis.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.095(1)(B)1.A provides: 
A cot, bed, sofa, padded playpen or crib with an individually assigned sheet and blanket shall be provided for each child who naps or sleeps. . . .
At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, a child was asleep in a high chair.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.095(2)(B)1 provides: 
Children twenty-four (24) months of age or older shall have an ample variety of age-appropriate toys, books, creative materials and activities which provide fun, stimulation, development and opportunities for individual choices.

At the May 22, 2007, renewal inspection, a child was placed into a high chair to play, but wasn’t given any toys.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D) provides: 
Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

We equate “good character” with good moral character.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Holmes’ falsification of training certificates shows that she is not of good moral character.   


Section 210.211.1 provides: 
It shall be unlawful for any person to establish, maintain or operate a child-care facility for children, or to advertise or hold himself or herself out as being able to perform any of the services defined in section 210.201, without having in effect a written license granted by the department of health; except that nothing in sections 210.203 to 210.245 shall apply to: 
(1) Any person who is caring for four or fewer children.  For purposes of this subdivision, children who are related by blood, marriage or adoption to such person within the third degree shall not be considered in the total number of children being cared for[.]
Holmes’ license expired on June 30, 2007.  The inspector’s unannounced visit on July 19, 2007, discovered eight children in care.  Two of these children were Holmes’ grandchildren.  The other children were not related.  Holmes thus provided child care without a license.  
Exercise of Discretion

We recognize that violations found during the first inspection did not recur.  Holmes claims that she was unaware that her niece’s children were not considered to be relatives.  However, Holmes’ falsification of the training certificates shows that she is not of good character and is unwilling to comply with the requirements of the law.  Therefore, we exercise our discretion to deny her application.   
Summary


We deny Holmes’ application to renew her family child care home license.  

SO ORDERED on October 23, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

�Section 210.211.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.  


	�August 6 is the date stated in Ex. E, and is not the date stated on Holmes’ certificates.  Ex. D.  However, an employee of the Department testified that the college did not offer the classes on the dates for which the certificates were issued.    


�Section 210.245.2.


�Section 621.120.


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�Id.


�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  


�Id.


	�Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Social Services, 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


	�The Department’s written argument does not address any violation of Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105, and nowhere states that Kennell was an assistant.  Therefore, we presume that the Department has accepted Holmes’ evidence that Kennell was not an assistant.  


	�Again, the Department’s written argument does not address any violation as to Kennell, and we presume that the Department has accepted Holmes’ evidence that Kennell was not an assistant.  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988); Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3.  


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  





PAGE  
12

